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Docket Item # 4 
BAR CASE # 2016-0267 

BAR Meeting 
September 7, 2016 

ISSUE: 

APPLICANT: 

LOCATION:  

Waiver of Rooftop HVAC Screening Requirement  (annex building) 

CAS Riegler 

513 North Washington Street 

ZONE: OC / Office Commercial 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval of the application as submitted. 

GENERAL NOTES TO THE APPLICANT 

1. ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS AND PERMITS TO DEMOLISH:
Applicants must obtain a stamped copy of the Certificate of Appropriateness or Permit to Demolish PRIOR
to applying for a building permit.  Contact BAR Staff, Room 2100, City Hall, 703-746-3833, or
preservation@alexandriava.gov for further information.

2. APPEAL OF DECISION:  In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review
denies or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board’s
decision to City Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board.

3. COMPLIANCE WITH BAR POLICIES:  All materials must comply with the BAR’s adopted policies
unless otherwise specifically approved.

4. BUILDING PERMITS:  Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance
of one or more construction permits by Building and Fire Code Administration (including signs).  The
applicant is responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of
Architectural Review approval.  Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-838-4360 for
further information.

5. EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE:  In accordance with Sections 10-106(B) and 10-206(B) of the
Zoning Ordinance, any official Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the
date of issuance if the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that
12-month period.

6. HISTORIC PROPERTY TAX CREDITS:  Applicants performing extensive, certified rehabilitations of
historic properties may separately be eligible for state and/or federal tax credits.  Consult with the Virginia
Department of Historic Resources (VDHR) prior to initiating any work to determine whether the proposed
project may qualify for such credits. 

http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm
http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm
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I. ISSUE 

The applicant is requesting approval of a waiver of the rooftop HVAC screening requirement for 
the previously approved annex building at 515 North Washington Street.  The applicant proposes 
to install seven rooftop HVAC condenser units for the seven-unit annex building.  They will be 
located at the center of the flat roof which has a parapet. 
 
II. HISTORY 

The four-and-one-half story painted brick building at 515 North Washington Street was 
constructed in 1847.  This is one of a very few nineteenth-century industrial buildings on North 
Washington Street (the old Paff Shoe Factory at 520 South Washington would be another) and 
one of only a few large industrial buildings remaining anywhere in Old Town (the old Portner 
Brewery bottling building is a half block away).  The building has had a range of uses over the 
years, including its original use as a cotton factory, beer brewing house and spark plug factory, 
as well as an apartment building, and most recently as commercial office space.  Historic maps 
indicate that numerous smaller buildings were constructed and demolished on this property over 
the years.  The building has had some alterations, including the addition of the front portico, 
shutters, and dormers in 1935, when it was converted to an apartment building.  However, the 
building retains a high level of historic integrity.  The applicant completed a Historical Overview 
report which was previously provided to the Board.  This report notes that the rear joined 
dormers were not part of the 1935 work and were in place by 1992. 
 
In 1996, the Board approved a number of alterations to the building including enlargement of the 
portico on the east side of the building facing the surface parking area (Case BAR Case #96-
0251, 11/20/96).  In 2000, the Board approved fencing, paving and benches as part of overall site 
improvements (BAR Case #2000-0206, 9/20/2000). 
 
The applicant purchased the property in 2013.  On September 3, 2014, the BAR approved 
alterations to the historic building that included replacement rear dormers, balconies and the 
conversion of some windows to doors (BAR Case # 2014-0208/209).  The BAR approved a 
revision to the approved dormers on April 15, 2015 (BAR Case # 2015-0067).  On September 2, 
2015, the BAR approved replacement windows (BAR Case # 2015-0246).  The applicant 
received historic rehabilitation tax credits for the historic building.     
 
The annex building went before the BAR for three concept reviews: March 19 and June 4, 2014, 
and January 7, 2015.  The Board specifically directed the applicant to pull from the commercial 
heritage of Alexandria but did not want a replicative or imitative design.  The BAR requested 
that the applicant continue to refine the industrial aesthetic and roof monitor and return for a 
third work session.  At the third concept review work session the BAR endorsed what was 
described as Option 3 (a hybrid option created during the hearing by combining elements of 
Option 1 and 2 presented in the presentation at the hearing) by a vote of 5-1.  City Council 
subsequently approved the Development Special Use Permit for the annex (DSUP # 2013-0023) 
on February 21, 2015.  On November 4, 2015, the BAR approved a Certificate of 
Appropriateness for new construction of the annex building by a vote of 6-0 (BAR Case # 2015-
0341). 
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III. ANALYSIS 

The zoning ordinance requires that all rooftop mechanical equipment in the city be screened but 
does not specify from whom or from what vantage point.  The BAR’s Design Guidelines also 
state that, to the extent possible, mechanical equipment should be hidden from view and 
integrated with the overall building design, though the BAR’s purview is limited to what is 
visible from a public way. 
 
Although the Design Guidelines recommend that visually prominent HVAC equipment be 
screened and/or painted in a way so that it does not detract from the building, zoning ordinance 
§6-403(B)(3) grants the BAR the authority to waiver rooftop screening, should it find the 
screening to be more visually obtrusive than the unit itself. 
 
In the present case, the sight line drawings on the applicant’s sheet BAR-01 indicate the parapet 
will screen the residential scale units from a 6’ tall person standing on the sidewalk directly 
across both Pendleton and Washington streets.  Staff has no objection to the proposed request 
and recommends approval as submitted, believing that any screening at the rooftop would be 
more visually obtrusive than these residential-sized HVAC units on this building. 
 
 
STAFF 
Catherine K. Miliaras, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning 
Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager, Planning & Zoning 
 
 
IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS  

Legend: C- code requirement  R- recommendation  S- suggestion  F- finding 
 
Zoning Comments 
C-1 Proposed roof top mechanical will comply with zoning if the waiver of screening is 
approved.  
 
Code Administration 
C-1 No code comment for review of waiver to eliminate the requirement for roof top 

screening. 
 
Transportation and Environmental Services 
C-1 Comply with all requirements of DSP2013-00023. (T&ES) 
 
C-2 The Final Site Plan must be approved and released and a copy of that plan must be 

attached to the demolition permit application.  No demolition permit will be issued in 
advance of the building permit unless the Final Site Plan includes a demolition plan 
which clearly represents the demolished condition.  (T&ES) 
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V.       ATTACHMENTS 
 
 
1 – Supplemental Materials  
2 – Application for BAR 2016-0267: 515 North Washington Street 
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